



\$~39

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

MAC.APP. 400/2024 & CM Appl. 44111/2024

VISHNU DUTT AND ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Rishi Pal, Mr. Jatin Kumar, Mr. Sagar Kumar and Ms. Mansi Gautam, Advs. for Appellant No.1.
Mr. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva and Mr. Harshpreet Singh, Advs. for Appellant No. 2.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Pankaj Gupta and Ms. Jyoti Khulbe, Advs. for R-2 to 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

07.08.2025

%

1. A request for an adjournment is made on behalf of the Appellants. Learned Counsel for the Appellants submit that they have been recently engaged in the matter.

2. The request for an adjournment is opposed by the learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4. He submits that the matter has been listed on four occasions before this Court and on each date, only adjournments have been taken.

2.1 Learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 submits that the Appellants have also not deposited the awarded amount and even, the execution proceedings are being similarly delayed.



3. Learned Counsel for the Appellants submit that the previous Counsel was not effectively handling the matter which is why the matter has been delayed.
4. Given the multiple adjournments, the request for an adjournment is allowed, however, subject to the payment of costs in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- payable by each of the Appellants to Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 equally. Let the payment be made within two weeks.
5. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that Respondent No.1 be deleted from the array of parties. Accordingly, let Respondent No.1 be deleted from the array of parties. The Appellants shall file an amended memo of parties within a week.
6. List on 14.10.2025.
7. The Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.
8. The parties will act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

AUGUST 7, 2025/r